B HER TPC. @ O LINSHTU &
ELES AICA, ‘NP EERING DEPATTMENT

L

ySa~ = &y -

1 A R 23
3 2 &

DESIGN OF THE Exst RE i SERVICES

AN OFZICE BLOCK
by
TS 0v0S 8 ROUSOU
.r‘fﬁﬂqj

R P




HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTAENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL
SERVICES OF AN OFFICE BLOCK
E/1094
TACOVOS A.ROUSOU

JUNE 1997

[y

—e
PROJECT 03 )

AR e ST o=

|
{ u“\:\'-\i‘ H
i IVUTVE L 2 » ég.éwf




DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL
SERVICES OF AN OFFICE BLOCK

Project Report Submitted by
IACOVOS A. ROUSOU

In part satisfaction of the award of
diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
of the

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
CYPRUS

Project Supervisor: Mr A. Georgiou
Type of project: Individual
JUNE 1997



I DEDICATE THIS PROJECT
TO MY PARENTS
ANDREAS AND MARIA



CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1:ILLUMINATION DESIGN
1.1 Introduction

1.2  Definitions and Units

1.3  Average llluminance

1.4 Glare

1.5  Flicker and stroboscopic effect

1.6 Choice of light source

1.7  Types of light sources

1.8  Types of reflectors

1.9  Spacing of lighting fittings

1.10 Aesthetic appearance

1.11 Rules for energy efficient lighting
1.12 Methods of illumination calculations
1.13 Procedure of illumination design
1.14 Examples on illumination design
1.15 Tables for illumination calculations

CHAPTER 2 PROTECTION AND EARTHING

2.1 Introduction

2.2  Overcurrent protection

2.3  Electric shock protection

2.4  Protection against fire and thermal effects

2.5 Earthing

2.6  Requirements for protection for special installations or locations

Page

N N OO o N =

14
15
15
17
17
19
29

38
38
43
47
48
53



CHAPTER 3 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION DESIGN
3.1 Requirements of an electrical installation

3.2 Lighting circuits

3.3  Socket outlets fixed equipment

3.4  Circuits supplying fixed equipment

3.5 Supply to water pumps

3.6  Supply to the lift room

CHAPTER 4 DISTRIBUTION BOARDS AND SUPPLY CABLES

CHAPTER 5 INSPECTION AND TESTING
5.1  Introduction

5.2 Visual inspection

5.3 Testing

-~ CHAPTER 6 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

6.1  Introduction

6.2 Manualfire alarm systems

6.3  Automatic fire alarm systems

6.4 Types of detectors

6.5 Rules for automatic fire alarm installations
6.6  Actual design

6.7 Fire alarm system zones

- CHAPTER 7 LIGHTING PROTECTION DESIGN

7.1 General

7.2 Evaluation of the need

7.3 Estimation of exposure risk

7.4  Calculation of overall risk factor
7.5 System Design

55
63
78
99
111
116

122

144
144
145

151
151
1563
155
157
160
163

164
165
165
166
167



CHAPTER 8 TELEPHONE INSTALLATION

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8

Definitions of the terms used
Underground and overhead connection
Joint pits

Distribution cases

Conduit cases

Earthing in telephony

Telephone installation design

List of connections

CHAPTER 9 COSTING

9.1
9.2

General
Cost analysis tables

171
172
173
174
175
177
179
182

188
190



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere thanks to my project supervisor Mr. A.
Georgiou, for his valuable advise and guidance during the whole process of
this project, and the useful information about the subject of Specialised
Electrical Services learned to us through his lectures in the third year in HTI.

Tacovos A, Rousou

June 1997



INTRODUCTION

This project, as its title states, is the design of the Electrical Services of an
Office Block.

More specifically the main objectives to study were the following:

1. The Mlumination Design work involved.

2. The Electrical Installation Design, which included lighting, sockets and
power.

The design of the Fire Alarm System.

The design of the Lighting Protection System.

The design of the Telephone Installation.

To provide all necessary diagrams and single line diagrams.

To provide schedule of materials and costing including labour.

= S el &

Terms and Conditions:;

1. Three-phase supply 415V, 50Hz, T.T. earthing system.

2. In carrying out the design of the electrical installation, the I.LE.E. Wiring
Regulations 16™ Edition as currently amended as well as the local
regulations established by the Electricity Authority of Cyprus were taken
into consideration.

3. The illumination design work must be in accordance with the C.1.B.S.

code.

CYTA requirements were taken into consideration.

The Fire Alarm System design must be in accordance to BS5839.

The Lighting Protection System must be in accordance to BS6651.

The external resistance, is taken to be equal to Ze=0.8Q.

mall 2 <l



