H HER TEC, & C L INSTITUTE ELECTICA, ENCHEERING DEPARTMENT

DESIGN OF THE EAST RULL SERVICES
AN OFFICE BLOCK

5 - OVOS & ROUSOU

.....

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL EXCINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF AN OFFICE BLOCK

E/1094

IACOVOS A. ROUSOU

JUNE 1997



DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF AN OFFICE BLOCK

Project Report Submitted by IACOVOS A. ROUSOU

In part satisfaction of the award of diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

of the

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE <u>CYPRUS</u>

Project Supervisor: Mr A. Georgiou

Type of project: Individual

JUNE 1997



I DEDICATE THIS PROJECT TO MY PARENTS ANDREAS AND MARIA

CONTENTS

		Page
0114	OTED 4 II I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	
CHA	PTER 1:ILLUMINATION DESIGN	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Definitions and Units	2
1.3	Average Illuminance	6
1.4	Glare	6
1.5	Flicker and stroboscopic effect	7
1.6	Choice of light source	7
1.7	Types of light sources	8
1.8	Types of reflectors	13
1.9	Spacing of lighting fittings	14
1.10	Aesthetic appearance	15
1.11	Rules for energy efficient lighting	15
1.12	Methods of illumination calculations	17
1.13	Procedure of illumination design	17
1.14	Examples on illumination design	19
1.15	Tables for illumination calculations	29
CHA	PTER 2 PROTECTION AND EARTHING	
2.1	Introduction	38
2.2	Overcurrent protection	38
2.3	Electric shock protection	43
2.4	Protection against fire and thermal effects	47
2.5	Earthing	48
2.6	Requirements for protection for special installations or locations	53

	CHAPTER 3 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION DESIGN					
	3.1	Requirements of an electrical installation	55			
	3.2	Lighting circuits	63			
	3.3	Socket outlets fixed equipment	78			
	3.4	Circuits supplying fixed equipment	99			
	3.5	Supply to water pumps	111			
	3.6	Supply to the lift room	116			
	CHAP	TER 4 DISTRIBUTION BOARDS AND SUPPLY CABLES	122			
	CHAPTER 5 INSPECTION AND TESTING					
	5.1	Introduction	144			
	5.2	Visual inspection	144			
	5.3	Testing	145			
_	CHAPTER 6 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM					
	6.1	Introduction	151			
	6.2	Manual fire alarm systems	151			
	6.3	Automatic fire alarm systems	153			
	6.4	Types of detectors	155			
	6.5	Rules for automatic fire alarm installations	157			
	6.6	Actual design	160			
	6.7	Fire alarm system zones	163			
	CHAF	PTER 7 LIGHTING PROTECTION DESIGN				
	7.1	General	164			
	7.2	Evaluation of the need	165			
	7.3	Estimation of exposure risk	165			
	7.4	Calculation of overall risk factor	166			
	7.5	System Design	167			

CHAPTER 8 TELEPHONE INSTALLATION

8.1	Definitions of the terms used	171		
8.2	Underground and overhead connection	172		
8.3	Joint pits	173		
8.4	Distribution cases	174		
8.5	Conduit cases	175		
8.6	Earthing in telephony	177		
8.7	Telephone installation design	179		
8.8	List of connections	182		
CHAPTER 9 COSTING				
9.1	General	188		
92	Cost analysis tables	190		

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere thanks to my project supervisor Mr. A. Georgiou, for his valuable advise and guidance during the whole process of this project, and the useful information about the subject of Specialised Electrical Services learned to us through his lectures in the third year in HTI.

Iacovos A. Rousou

June 1997

INTRODUCTION

This project, as its title states, is the design of the Electrical Services of an Office Block.

More specifically the main objectives to study were the following:

- 1. The Illumination Design work involved.
- 2. The Electrical Installation Design, which included lighting, sockets and power.
- 3. The design of the Fire Alarm System.
- 4. The design of the Lighting Protection System.
- 5. The design of the Telephone Installation.
- 6. To provide all necessary diagrams and single line diagrams.
- 7. To provide schedule of materials and costing including labour.

Terms and Conditions:

- 1. Three-phase supply 415V, 50Hz, T.T. earthing system.
- 2. In carrying out the design of the electrical installation, the I.E.E. Wiring Regulations 16th Edition as currently amended as well as the local regulations established by the Electricity Authority of Cyprus were taken into consideration.
- 3. The illumination design work must be in accordance with the C.I.B.S. code.
- 4. CYTA requirements were taken into consideration.
- 5. The Fire Alarm System design must be in accordance to BS5839.
- 6. The Lighting Protection System must be in accordance to BS6651.
- 7. The external resistance, is taken to be equal to $Ze=0.8\Omega$.